The free cash flow for the nine months benefitted from a favorable €652 million effect due to the adoption
of IFRS 16.
The line item “Dividends paid and other changes in non-controlling interests and reserves” (€3,244
million) related mainly to the payment of dividends to Eni’s shareholders (€3,018 million including the 2018
balance dividend and the 2019 interim dividend) and to own share repurchases (€222 million) in line with
the buyback program adopted by management as part of the authorization set by Eni’s Shareholders
Meeting on May 14, 2019, which foresees a maximum cash out of €400 million and up to 67 million shares
for the year 2019.
In the nine months 2019, net cash provided by operating activities financed only part of the cash outflows
related to organic investments and equity and reserves acquisitions, which resulted in a negative free cash
flow of approximately €296 million. When considering the shareholders’ remuneration of €3.24 billion, the
payment of lease liabilities (€652 million) and other minor components, net borrowings increased by
approximately €4.4 billion, before IFRS 16 impacts.

IFRS 16 impacts on cash flow statement

(€ million)

Nine months 2019
After IFRS 16

adoption

IFRS 16

impact

Before IFRS 16

adoption

Net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 9,402 (525) 8,877

Changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ (735) 27 (708)

Net cash provided by operating activities 8,667 (498) 8,169

Capital expenditure (6,135) (154) (6,289)

Free cash flow (296) (652) (948)

Cash flow from financing activity (5,991) 652 (5,339)

Net cash flow  (6,422) (6,422)

(a) Excluding from changes in working capital as reported in the cash flow statement (‐€972 million) the increase in stock profit due to price effect amounting to €237 million (‐€972

million + €237 million = €735 million). Consistently, net cash before changes  in working capital at replacement cost excludes the stock profit.

(€ million)

Third Quarter 2019
After IFRS 16

adoption

IFRS 16

impact

Before IFRS 16

adoption

Net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 2,602 (171) 2,431

Changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ (547) (35) (582)

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,055 (206) 1,849

Capital expenditure (1,899) (49) (1,948)

Free cash flow (2,700) (255) (2,955)

Cash flow from financing activity (3,406) 255 (3,151)

Net cash flow  (6,121) (6,121)

(a) Excluding from changes in working capital as reported in the cash flow statement (‐€438 million) the increase in stock loss due to price effect amounting to €109 million (‐€438 million ‐

€109 million= €547 million). Consistently, net cash before changes  in working capital at replacement cost excludes the stock profit.

‐15‐

Summarized Group Balance Sheet

(€ million)

Sept. 30, 2019

Impact of IFRS 16

adoption as of

January 1, 2019

Dec. 31, 2018 Change

Fixed assets

Property,  plant and equipment  63,697 60,302 3,395

Right of use 5,569 5,643 5,569